SALT LAKE COUNTY ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE NO. _____, 2020

AMENDMENT OF PLANNING COMMISSION ORDINANCE TO INCREASE NUMBER OF COMMISSION MEMBERS AND OUTLINE RESIDENCE REQUIREMENTS FOR SAME

The County Legislative Body of Salt Lake County ordains as follows:

SECTION I. The amendments made here are designated by underlining the new substituted words. Words being deleted are designated by brackets and interlineations.

SECTION II. Section 19.05.010 of the Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances is amended as follows:

<u>19.05.010 – Appointment—Term</u>

The planning commission for the unincorporated areas of Salt Lake County shall consist of [five] seven members and up to two alternate members appointed by the mayor with the advice and consent of the county council. Members shall serve three-year terms or longer until successors are appointed. Terms shall commence on March 1st of each year. In the event a term of a member shall expire before a successor is appointed, the member shall continue to serve until a successor is appointed. Terms of at least one member, and not more than two, shall expire each year. The members and alternate members of the planning commission shall be registered voters residing in any unincorporated or incorporated area of the county with the provision that at least [three] four of the regular members of the planning commission be residents of unincorporated Salt Lake County.

SECTION III. This ordinance shall become effective fifteen (15) days after its passage and upon at least one publication of the ordinance or a summary thereof in a newspaper published and having general circulation in Salt Lake County. APPROVED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2020.

SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL

By: _____

Max Burdick, Chair

ATTEST:

Sherrie Swensen Salt Lake County Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ORDINANCE HISTORY

Councilmember Bradley voting	
Councilmember Bradshaw voting	
Councilmember Burdick voting	
Councilmember DeBry voting	
Councilmember Granato voting	
Councilmember Winder Newton voting	
Councilmember Jensen voting	
Councilmember Snelgrove voting	
Councilmember Ghorbani voting	

Vetoed and dated this _____ day of _____, 2020.

By: ____

MAYOR JENNIFER WILSON **OR DESIGNEE**

(Complete as Applicable) Veto override: Yes____ No____ Date_____ Ordinance Published in Newspaper: Date_____ Effective Date of Ordinance: \SHARE\GANDERSO\Ordinances\Business License.docx

draft

SUMMARY OF

SALT LAKE COUNTY ORDINANCE NO.

On the _____ day of _____, 2020, the County Council of Salt Lake County adopted Ordinance No. _____, an ordinance of general revision, amending Section 19.05.010 to increase the number of planning commission members and outline residence requirements for the same; and making other related changes.

SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL

By: ___

Max Burdick, Chair

ATTEST:

Sherrie Swensen Salt Lake County Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

A complete copy of Ordinance No. ______ is available in the office of the Salt Lake County Clerk, 2001 South State Street, N2-100A, Salt Lake City, Utah.